506121484 06/23/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6168209

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERIC STEVEN BURAK	06/18/2020
STUART JAMES MAHONEY	06/16/2020
RYAN WAYNE SIMMS	06/16/2020
JOHN FITZMAURICE VALLIANT	06/18/2020
ALLA DARWISH	06/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CENTRE FOR PROBE DEVELOPMENT AND COMMERCIALIZATION
Street Address:	1280 MAIN STREET WEST
City:	HAMILTON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L8S 4K1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62502260
Application Number:	15971963
PCT Number:	US2018031228

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: US-PatentBos@goodwinlaw.com, dgrimes@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FPI-004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTINA BIEKER-BRADY
SIGNATURE:	/Kristina Bieker-Brady/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2020

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 053019 FRAME: 0404

506121484

source=FPI-004 - Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif
source=FPI-004 - Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif
source=FPI-004 - Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif
source=FPI-004 - Confirmatory Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053019 FRAME: 0405

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, We,

Full Name of Assignor	City	State (and Country if not USA)
Eric Steven Burak	Cambridge	Ontario, Canada
Stuart James Mahoney	Brantford	Ontario, Canada
Ryan Wayne Simms	Toronto	Ontario, Canada
John Fitzmaurice Valliant	Ancaster	Ontario, Canada
Alla Darwish	Kitchener	Ontario, Canada

Full Name of Assignee	State of Incorporation	Business Address
Centre for Probe Development and Commercialization	Canada	1280 Main Street West, Hamilton, Ontario L8S 4K1 Canada

wish to confirm in writing that, ASSIGNORS automatically sold, assigned and transferred to ASSIGNEE their entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all invention(s) in the below listed applications, at least as early as the filing date of said applications.

Title of Application	Filing Date	Serial Number
PHARMACOKINETIC ENHANCEMENTS OF BIFUNCTIONAL CHELATES AND USES THEREOF	May 5, 2017	62/502,260
PHARMACOKINETIC ENHANCEMENTS OF BIFUNCTIONAL CHELATES AND USES THEREOF	May 4, 2018	15/971,963
PHARMACOKINETIC ENHANCEMENTS OF BIFUNCTIONAL CHELATES AND USES THEREOF	May 4, 2018	PCT/US2018/031228

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that this Confirmatory Assignment confirms that for and in consideration of said employment and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and, to the extent necessary, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, which ASSIGNEE accepts, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said applications, together with our entire right, title and interest, which ASSIGNEE accepts, in and to said applications and such Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and applications that claim priority thereto under United States law or international or foreign convention and such Letters Patent (or equivalent grant) that may issue thereon, including but not limited to non-U.S., international, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, extension, and substitution applications of said application and such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in invention(s) and applications to which said application claims priority including U.S. provisional and utility and non-U.S. applications, and the right to claim priority to said applications for any such applications and Letters Patent; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby confirm that we conveyed and convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and foreign and international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 053019 FRAME: 0406 Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment, including all rights to exclude others from practicing the claimed invention(s) and all rights to seek any and all remedies in law or equity, including damages and injunctive relief, for past, present, and future infringement. We hereby confirm and acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and applications, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further confirm and agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) and applications to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of papers for filing and prosecution of non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, extension and substitution applications, and corresponding foreign and international patent applications;

AND, we hereby further confirm and agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference, derivation or post-grant proceeding, or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or Letters Patent relating thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby confirm, authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or legal representatives;

AND, covenant with said ASSIGNEE that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

SAID ASSIGNEE does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we and ASSIGNEE have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed on the date(s) set forth below, where we and ASSIGNEE may execute this Confirmatory Assignment in counterparts, in which case each executed counterpart will be considered to be an original. This assignment supersedes the prior assignments executed on May 2, 2018, May 3, 2018, and May 4, 2018.

DocuSigned by: Eric Burak Date: ________18, 2020 ·C5758544023946C Eric Steven Burak Jun 16, 2020 Date: _ Stuart James Mahoney ····DocuSigned by: Jun 16, 2020 Date: Ryan Wayne Simm ~DocuSigned by: John Valliant Jun 18, 2020 Date: John Fitzmaurice Valliant ∽DocuSigned by: Alla Darwish Date: __Jun 17, 2020 36AA5AD582624D1. Alla Darwish

and Cor	for Probe Development mmercialization صحيح Docusigned by:
Ву:	nmercialization Docusigned by: Justyna kelly
	9419DF4EDB7641E
Title:	Justyna Kelly, Interim CEO
Date:	Jun 17, 2020

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 06/23/2020